

No. 13-8427

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BILLY WAYNE COPE,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of South Carolina

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE NATIONAL INNOCENCE NETWORK
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBERT R. STAUFFER
Counsel of Record
KARA L. KAPP
SHY JACKSON
JENNER & BLOCK, LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, Illinois 60654
rstauffer@jenner.com
(312) 222-9350

MACKENZIE SMITH
JENNER & BLOCK, LLP
633 W. 5th Street
Suite 3600
Los Angeles, CA 90071

PREVIN WARREN
JENNER & BLOCK, LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20001

Counsel for Amicus The Innocence Network

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Court Should Address The Exclusion
Of Exculpatory Evidence Offered To
Counter Confession Evidence, Given That
Confession Evidence Is Not Inherently
Reliable And Yet Has A Strong Biasing
Effect..... 4

 A. The Literature On The Biasing Effect
 Of False Confessions. 6

 B. Bias In Action: The Norfolk Four..... 13

 C. Bias In Action: Mr. Cope’s Prosecution. 18

II. This Case Demonstrates The Devastating
Effect Of Excluding Third-Party Guilt
Evidence In The Face Of Confession
Evidence And Provides The Court With
The Opportunity To Clarify The Proper
Circumstances Under Which Such
Evidence Can Be Constitutionally
Excluded..... 21

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	7
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	4, 6, 28
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011).....	28
<i>People v. Cruz</i> , 521 N.E.2d 18 (Ill. 1988).....	23
<i>People v. Cruz</i> , 643 N.E.2d 636 (Ill. 1994).....	22, 24
<i>People v. Rivera</i> , 962 N.E.2d 53 (Ill. App. 2012).....	7
<i>Tice v. Commonwealth</i> , 563 S.E.2d 412 (Va. Ct. App. 2002)	17
<i>Tice v. Johnson</i> , Case No. 3:08CV69, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83931 (E.D. Va. Sept. 14, 2009).....	7, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2013 Innocence Network Exoneration Report, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.innocencenet
work.org/resources/innocence-collateral/
network-exoneration-reports/innocence-
network-exoneration-report-2013/view">http://www.innocencenet work.org/resources/innocence-collateral/ network-exoneration-reports/innocence- network-exoneration-report-2013/view	1
Ken Armstrong & Maurice Possley, <i>Prosecution on Trial in DuPage</i> , Chicago Tribune (Jan. 12, 1999), http://truthinjustice.org/dupage.htm	25

- Alan Berlow, *What Happened in Norfolk*,
The New York Times (Aug. 19, 2007),
http://www.nytimes.com/2007/08/19/magazine/19Norfolk-t.html?pagewanted=all&_r=0 13, 14, 15, 16
- PETER BROOKS, *TROUBLING CONFESSIONS: SPEAKING GUILT IN LAW AND LITERATURE* (2000)..... 7
- Case Timeline: a history of key events surrounding the Norfolk Four case, from 1990 to present*, PBS,
<http://www.pbs.org/wgbh/pages/frontline/the-confessions/timeline-of-the-case/>
(last visited Feb. 23, 2014) 13, 17, 18
- Rolando Cruz*, Innocence Project,
http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/Rolando_Cruz.php (last visited Feb, 23, 2014)..... 22, 25
- Steven A. Drizin & Richard A. Leo, *The Problem of False Confessions in the Post-DNA World*, 82 N.C. L. REV. 891 (2004)..... 4, 5, 8, 11
- Keith A. Findley & Michael S. Scott, *The Multiple Dimensions of Tunnel Vision in Criminal Cases*, 2006 WIS. L. REV. 291 (2006)..... 9, 11

- Thomas Frisbie and Randy Garrett, Case Summary, *Center on Wrongful Convictions* (last revised Feb. 7, 2001), <http://www.law.northwestern.edu/legalclinic/wrongfulconvictions/exonerations/documents/ilcruzchart.pdf>..... 24, 25
- Brandon L. Garrett, *Judging Innocence*, 108 COLUM. L. REV. 55 (2008) 5
- Brandon Garrett, *The Substance of False Confessions*, 62 STAN. L. REV. 1051 (April 2010) 5, 6, 7, 10
- Gisli H. Gudjonsson, “*Convicting the Innocent*”: *False Confessions and Correcting Injustices*, 46 New Eng. L. Rev. 689 (2012) 6, 8, 10
- Saul M. Kassin, *Why Confessions Trump Innocence*, 67 AM. PSYCHOL. 431 (2012)..... 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 19
- Saul Kassin and Katherine Newmann, *On the Power of Confession Evidence: An experimental test of the “fundamental difference” hypothesis*, 21 L. & Human Behavior 469 (1997)..... 6
- Richard A. Leo & Richard J. Ofshe, *Criminal Law: The Consequences of False Confessions: Deprivations of Liberty and Miscarriages of Justice in the Age of Psychological Interrogation*, 88 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 429 (1998)..... 8

Lawrence Marshall, <i>Litigating in the Shadow of Innocence</i> , 68 U. PITT. L. REV. 191 (2006).....	23
Andrew Martin, <i>The Prosecution's Case Against DNA</i> , New York Times Magazine (November 25, 2011), available at www.nytimes.com/2011/11/11/27/magazine/dna-evidence-lake-county.html?pagewanted=all	21
Joseph L. Peterson & Anna S. Leggett, <i>The Evolution of Forensic Science: Progress Amid the Pitfalls</i> , 36 STETSON L. REV. 621 (2007).....	7
Jeffrey Toobin, <i>The Wrong Guys</i> , The New Yorker (Aug. 24, 2009), http://www.newyorker.com/talk/2009/08/24/090824ta_talk_toobin	13
